dilution per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of common stock in this offering and
the pro forma, adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after completion of this offering.

Our pro forma, adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of September 30, 2009, would have been $24,039,300 or $0.65 per
share of common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of a specified date is determined by dividing our
tangible book value (deficit) (total tangible assets less total liabilities) by the number of outstanding shares of common stock at
such date. After giving effect to our sale of the 5,000,000 shares of common stock offered by this prospectus (based upon a public
offering price of $1.14 per share, after deducting the underwriting discount and our estimated offering expenses), our pro forma net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2009, would have been $29,736,800, or $0.70 per share of common stock. This represents
an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $0.05 per share, and an immediate dilution
to new investors of $0.65 per share, or 57% of the public offering price of the shares offered in this offering. The following table
illustrates the per share dilution:

Public offering price per share  $ 1.35
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30,

2009
 $ 0.65

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share
attributable to new investors in this offering

 $ 0.05

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2009
after this offering

 $ 0.70

Pro forma net tangible book value dilution per share to new investors in
this offering

 $ 0.65

Investors in this offering will be subject to increased dilution upon the conversion of our preferred stock and upon the exercise
of outstanding stock options and warrants. As of November 4, 2009, our preferred stock outstanding could be converted into
9,096,124 shares of our common stock, and stock options and warrants outstanding that are exercisable represented an additional
23,755,223 shares of our common stock that could be issued in the future. Most of the outstanding shares of our common stock, as
well as the vast majority of the shares of our common stock that may be issued under our outstanding options and warrants, are not

[…]

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the Years Ended

December 31, 2008 and 2007
  F-98

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity   F-99
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended December 31, 2008 and 2007   F-100
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2008   F-101
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2009 (Unaudited) and December 31, 2008   F-126
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the Three and Nine

Months Ended September 30, 2009 and 2008 (Unaudited)
  F-127

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity   F-128
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009 and

2008 (Unaudited)
  F-129

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – September 30, 2009 (Unaudited)   F-130

F-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEOSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

 Historical

As of September 30, 2009
 Proforma

Adjustments
 Acquisition of

CBH and Issuance
of Common Stock

 Eliminations  Proforma

 NeoStem  CBH
ASSETS

Current assets
Cash  $ 5,848.8  $ 2,847.2  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 8,696.0
Short term investments   —   15.3   —   —   —   15.3
Restricted cash   180.3   3,935.4   —   —   —   4,115.7
Accounts receivable   163.7   3,155.8   —   —   —   3,319.5
Receivables – related parties   —   331.5   550.0(e)   (360.6)(a)   —   520.9
Other receivables   —   3,298.3   —   3,298.3
Inventories   —   11,868.5   —   —   —   11,868.5
Prepaids and other current assets   196.3   —   366.5(f)   —   —   562.8

Total current assets   6,389.1   25,452.0   916.5   (360.6)   —   32,397.0
Plant, property & equipment – net   721.4   4,254.8   (1,169.6)(f)   —   —   3,806.6
Construction in progress   —   14,309.4   —   —   —   14,309.4
Goodwill and other intangible assets not yet

determined
  558.2   —   —   29,293.1(a)   —   29,851.3

Investment in subsidiaries   —   —   —   (583.9)(a)   583.9   —
Intangible asset   607.4   7,451.9   (5,454.4)(f)   —   —   2,604.9
Other assets   326.7   1,352.2   425.1(f)   —   —   2,104.0
   $ 8,602.8  $ 52,820.3  $(5,282.4)  $ 28,348.6  $ 583.9  $ 85,073.2
LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 342.0  $ 6,355.6  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 6,697.6
Accrued liabilities   1,336.0   2,620.3   519.0(e)   (1,960.4)(a)   —   2,514.9

   32.6(a)   (32.6)(a)   —   —
Unearned revenue   199.0   —   —   —   —   199.0
Notes payable   146.6   10,080.6   —   —   —   10,227.2
Dividend payable   656.0   1,110.3   (655.9)(h)   (1,110.4)(a)   —
Other liabilities   —   996.4   —   —   —   996.4
Amounts due from related parties   —   239.8   —   —   —   239.8

Total current liabilities   2,679.6   21,403.0   (104.3)   (3,103.4)   —   20,874.9
Long term debt

Warrant related obligation   1,429.7   (1,429.7)(d)   —
Loan payable to related party   —   7,702.8   —   —   —   7,702.8
Total long term liabilities   —   9,132.5   —   (1,429.7)   —   7,702.8

Total liabilities   2,679.6   30,535.5   (104.3)   (4,533.1)   —   28,577.7
Redeemable preferred stock   7,737.4   12,508.5   (7,737.4)(h)   (12,508.5)(a)   —   17,263.6
   —   8177.4(a)   —
   9,086.2(a)

Total redeemable preferred stock   7,737.4   12,508.5   (7,737.4)   4,755.1   —   17,263.6
Shareholders and non-controlling equity

Series B preferred   0.1   —   —   —   —   0.1
Common stock   8.6   372.1   12.9(h)   14.0(a)   (372.1)   35.5
Additional paid in capital   52,612.7   10,661.6   7,724.5(h)   35,769.3(a)   (10,661.5)   96,106.6
Statutory reserves   —   1,398.7   —   —   (1,398.7)   —
Retained earnings   (54,428.0)   (11,034.2)   (40.9)(e)   1,429.5(d)   13,586.1   (62,932.0)

   (478.1)(e)   (9,086.2)(a)
   (4,053.5)(f)
   (32.6)(a)
   655.9(h)
   550.0(e)

Comprehensive income   (7.6)   569.9   —   —   (569.9)   (7.6)
Total shareholders' equity   (1,814.2)   1,968.1   4,338.2   28,126.6   583.9   33,202.6
Noncontrolling equity   —   7,808.2   (1,778.9)(f)   —   —   6,029.3
Total equity   (1,814.2)   9,776.3   2,559.3   28,126.6   583.9   39,231.9
   $ 8,602.8  $ 52,820.3  $(5,282.4)  $ 28,348.6  $ 583.9  $ 85,073.2

F-2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEOSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
 Historical

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2009

(000’s)

 Proforma
Adjustments

 Proforma

 NeoStem,
Inc.

 China
Biopharmaceuticals

Holdings Inc.
Revenues  $ 157.7  $ 45,042.9  $ —  $ 45,200.6
Cost of sales   92.9   29,760.1   (93.1)(g)   30,011.2
   251.3(g)
Gross profit   64.8   15,282.8   (158.2)   15,189.4
Research and development   —   312.1   —   312.1
Selling, general and administrative   13,809.4   3,926.6   (44.8)(g)   17,714.7
   23.5(g)
Operating income/(loss)   (13,744.6)   11,044.1   (136.9)   (2,837.4)
Other income (expense)

Interest income   25.8   —   —   25.8
Interest expense   (59.0)   (6.9)   —   (65.9)
Gain on trading securities   54.0   —   54.0
Changes in fair market value of warrants   (1,005.8)   1,005.8(d)   —
Dividends Series D preferred stock   —
Other expenses net   (34.3)   —   (34.3)

   (33.2)   (993.0)   1,005.8   (20.4)
Income/(loss) from continuing operations before

income taxes and non-controlling interests
  (13,777.8)   10,051.1   868.9   (2,857.8)

Provision for taxes   —   1,416.4   —   1,416.4
Income/(loss) from continuing operation before

non-controlling interests
  (13,777.8)   8,634.7   869.9   (4,274.2)

Less: net income/(loss) from continuing
operations attributable to the non-controlling
interests

  —   4,841.7   (67.1)(g)   4,774.6

Income/(loss) attributable to controlling interests   (13,777.8)   3,793.0   936.0   (9,048.8)
Dividends for redeemable preferred stock   (655.9)   —   655.9(h)   (306.7)
   (306.7)(b)
Net income/(loss) from continuing operations

before nonrecurring charges or credits directly
attributable to the transaction available to
common shareholders

  (14,433.7)   3,793.0   1,285.2   (9,355.5)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Foreign currency translation adjustment   —   (335.1)   —   (335.1)
Comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to

the non controlling interests
   (240.9)   (240.9)

Comprehensive (loss)/income  $ (14,433.7)  $ 3,217.0  $ 1,285.2  $ (9,931.5)
Earnings/(loss) per share – basic
Continuing operations  $ (1.78)  $ 0.10   $ (0.42)
Earnings/(loss) per share – fully diluted
Continuing operations  $ (1.78)  $ 0.08   $ (0.42)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   8,096,469   37,082,457   22,049,974(c)
Fully diluted   8,096,469   49,453,671   22,049,974(c)

F-3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEOSTEM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
 Historical

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2008

 Proforma
Adjustments

 Proforma

 NeoStem,
Inc.

 China
Biopharmaceuticals

Holdings Inc.
Revenues  $ 83.5  $ 49,725.8  $ —  $ 49,809.3
Cost of sales   32.0   34,460.9   (122.1)(g)   34,705.9
   335.1(g)
Gross profit   51.5   15,264.9   (213.0)   15,103.4
Research and development   —   360.1   —   360.1
Selling, general and administrative   9,285.0   6,194.8   (59.6)(g)   15,451.6
   31.4(g)
Operating income/(loss)   (9,233.5)   8,710.0   (184.8)   (708.3)
Other income (expense)

Interest income   3.0   (0.2)   —   2.8
Interest expense   (11.7)   (43.1)   —   (54.8)
Other income/(expense)   —   158.1   —   158.1

   (8.7)   114.8   —   106.1
Income/(loss) from continuing operations

before income taxes and non-controlling
interest

  (9,242.2)   8,824.8   (184.8)   (602.2)

Provision for taxes   —   1,408.5   —   1,408.5
Income/(loss) from continuing operations

before non-controlling interest
  (9,242.2)   7,416.3   (184.8)   (2,010.7)

Less: income/(loss) from continuing
operations attributable to the non-
controlling interests

  —   3,988.8   (90.6)(g)   3,898.2

Net income/(loss)   (9,242.2)   3,427.5   (94.2)   (5,908.9)
Dividends and accretion of redeemable

preferred stock
   (1,033.2)   1,033.2(a)   (408.9)

   (408.9)(b)
Net income/(loss) from continuing operations

before nonrecurring charges or credits
directly attributable to the transaction
available to common shareholders

  (9,242.2)   2,394.3   530.1   (6,317.8)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
foreign currency translation adjustment   —   1,004.9   —   1,004.9
Comprehensive (loss)/income  $ (9,242.2)  $ 3,399.2  $ 530.1  $ (5,312.9)

Earnings/(loss) per share –  basic & fully
diluted continuing operations

 $ (1.53)  $ 0.07   $ (0.32)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding basic and fully diluted

Basic and fully diluted   6,056,886   36,348,531   20,010,391

F-4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NEOSTEM INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE NEOSTEM UNAUDITED PROFORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Basis of Presentation

The statements contained in this section may be deemed to be forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Such statements are